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Press-release 
9 November 2016 
                         

 

October car market decrease is 2,6% 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 2,6% in October 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In October 2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 2,6% compared to 
October 2015 or by 3 395 sold units, and amounted to 126 658 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—October 1 147 670 cars were sold. 
 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 
“Car market sales in October take only a moderate dip versus prior year, at the same exceeding September month 

result by a small margin. This is not a bad result, confirming our earlier voiced expectation that the new car 

registration trend should improve towards year end. Seasonality is a factor, of course, but the main driver here are 

the government programs offering purchase incentives to end customers. These programs are running out, in any 

case in the well-established form as we know them. What awaits us in 2017 remains to be seen. But it is clear already 

that, without meaningful support from the government, any trend stabilization would be very short-lived”. 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for October 2016/2015 and January— October 2016/2015 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for October 2016/2015 and January— October 2016/2015 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for October 2016/2015 and January— October 2016/2015 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

OCTOBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY –OCTOBER 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
OCTOBER JANUARY - OCTOBER 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 23 307 20 592 13% 213 159 224 054 -5% 

KIA 15 015 14 422 4% 121 723 134 160 -9% 

Hyundai* 14 190 14 145 0% 115 428 133 530 -14% 

Renault* 11 012 10 816 2% 91 834 98 143 -6% 

Toyota* 7 740 6 688 16% 76 070 79 400 -4% 

VW 6 996 6 927 1% 59 659 62 906 -5% 

GAZ LCV* 5 591 4 844 15% 43 154 41 735 3% 

UAZ* 5 316 5 270 1% 38 297 37 778 1% 

Nissan* 5 029 6 090 -17% 57 524 75 402 -24% 

Škoda 4 620 4 615 0% 45 569 45 753 0% 

Ford* 3 638 3 962 -8% 34 569 30 508 13% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 010 3 368 -11% 31 428 35 546 -12% 

Chevrolet 2 440 3 485 -30% 24 503 43 327 -43% 

Lexus 2 221 1 199 85% 19 594 16 385 20% 

BMW 2 200 2 082 6% 22 841 23 092 -1% 

Mazda 1 949 2 236 -13% 17 454 23 180 -25% 

Lifan 1 801 1 787 1% 13 835 10 677 30% 

Audi 1 491 2 155 -31% 17 573 21 121 -17% 

Mitsubishi 1 256 3 048 -59% 14 095 31 139 -55% 

Datsun 1 196 1 201 0% 14 145 27 146 -48% 

Land Rover 808 925 -13% 7 593 9 485 -20% 

VW vans* 650 468 39% 4 790 4 608 4% 

Subaru 521 500 4% 4 475 5 839 -23% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 423 579 -27% 4 713 6 875 -31% 

Volvo 422 624 -32% 4 401 5 957 -26% 

Peugeot* 382 370 3% 3 053 4 891 -38% 

Infiniti 364 372 -2% 3 697 4 555 -19% 

Porsche 361 458 -21% 3 841 4 469 -14% 

Citroёn* 360 409 -12% 3 245 4 806 -32% 

Chery 302 427 -29% 4 162 4 301 -3% 

Suzuki 251 510 -51% 3 889 5 424 -28% 

Ravon5 247 - - 756 - - 
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Geely 225 1 376 -84% 4 019 9 483 -58% 

Jaguar 218 85 156% 1 542 831 86% 

Honda 151 264 -43% 1 250 4 159 -70% 

MINI 123 96 28% 1 107 1 161 -5% 

FIAT* 111 310 -64% 1 781 3 175 -44% 

Jeep 107 132 -19% 1 000 1 826 -45% 

Cadillac 103 126 -18% 987 803 23% 

DFM 79 155 -49% 1 030 964 7% 

Isuzu* 77 43 79% 460 494 -7% 

smart 65 39 67% 412 410 0% 

Changan 64 71 -10% 449 476 -6% 

FAW 43 - - 735 - - 

Zotye3 37 - - 227 - - 

Brilliance 37 130 -72% 814 890 -9% 

Iveco* 36 96 -63% 444 614 -28% 

SsangYong 24 125 -81% 1 134 4 735 -76% 

BAW* 12 41 -71% 147 285 -48% 

Foton* 12 1 1100% 42 17 147% 

Genesis6 11 - - 11 - - 

Alfa Romeo 10 7 43% 99 35 183% 

Hyundai LCV 3 - - 34 - - 

Chrysler 1 3 -67% 26 37 -30% 

Haima - 56 - 114 259 -56% 

Daewoo4 - 1 621 - 8 574 17 119 -50% 

Acura - 51 - 163 613 -73% 

Opel - 544 - - 15 454 - 

Great Wall - 102 - - 3 081 - 

SEAT - - - - 47 - 

JAC - 5 - - 137 - 

Total 126 658 130 053 -2,6% 1 147 670 1 323 297 -13,3% 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some 
brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 

2. Sales of Acura were temporarily stopped in June 2016 
3. Zotye sales in Russia started in March 2016 
4. Sales of Daewoo were stopped in June 2016 

5. Ravon sales in Russia started in July 2016.  
6. Genesis sales in Russia started in October 2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

OCTOBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – OCTOBER 2016/2015 
           Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
           Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / Group 

OCTOBER JANUARY - OCTOBER 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

32,3 30,0 2,3 40 908 39 071 4,7% 33,1 32,4 0,7 380 359 429 300 -11,4% 

AVTOVAZ  18,4 15,8 2,6 23 307 20 592 13,2% 18,6 16,9 1,7 213 159 224 054 -4,9% 

RENAULT  8,7 8,3 0,4 11 012 10 816 1,8% 8,0 7,4 0,6 91 834 98 143 -6,4% 

NISSAN 4,0 4,7 (0,7) 5 029 6 090 -17,4% 5,0 5,7 (0,7) 57 524 75 402 -23,7% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 364 372 -2,2% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 697 4 555 -18,8% 

DATSUN 0,9 0,9 0,0 1 196 1 201 -0,4% 1,2 2,1 (0,9) 14 145 27 146 -47,9% 

KIA 11,9 11,1 0,8 15 015 14 422 4,1% 10,6 10,1 0,5 121 723 134 160 -9,3% 

HYUNDAI Group 11,2 10,9 0,3  14 201 14 145 0,4% 10,1 10,1 (0,0) 115 439 133 530 -13,5% 

HYUNDAI 11,2 10,9 0,3  14 190 14 145 0,3% 10,1 10,1 0,0  115 428 133 530 -13,6% 

GENESIS 0,0 - - 11 - - 0,0 - - 11 - - 

VW Group 10,9 10,9 (0,0) 13 757 14 165 -2,9% 11,1 10,2 0,9 127 591 134 435 -5,1% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

5,5 5,3 0,2 6 996 6 927 1,0% 5,2 4,8 0,4 59 659 62 906 -5,2% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,5 0,4 0,1 650 468 38,9% 0,4 0,3 0,1 4 790 4 608 3,9% 

AUDI 1,2 1,7 (0,5) 1 491 2 155 -30,8% 1,5 1,6 (0,1) 17 573 21 121 -16,8% 

SEAT - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 47 - 

ŠKODA 3,6 3,5 0,1 4 620 4 615 0,1% 4,0 3,5 0,5 45 569 45 753 -0,4% 

TOYOTA Group 7,9 6,1 1,8 9 961 7 887 26,3% 8,3 7,2 1,1 95 664 95 785 -0,1% 

TOYOTA 6,1 5,1 1,0 7 740 6 688 15,7% 6,6 6,0 0,6 76 070 79 400 -4,2% 

LEXUS 1,8 0,9 0,9 2 221 1 199 85,2% 1,7 1,2 0,5 19 594 16 385 19,6% 

GAZ LCV 4,4 3,7 0,7 5 591 4 844 15,4% 3,8 3,2 0,6 43 154 41 735 3,4% 

UAZ 4,2 4,1 0,1 5 316 5 270 0,9% 3,3 2,9 0,4 38 297 37 778 1,4% 

FORD  2,9 3,0 (0,1) 3 638 3 962 -8,2% 3,0 2,3 0,7 34 569 30 508 13,3% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,8 3,1 (0,3) 3 498 3 986 -12,2% 3,2 3,2 0,0 36 553 42 831 -14,7% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
cars 

2,4 2,6 (0,2) 3 010 3 368 -10,6% 2,7 2,7 0,0 31 428 35 546 -11,6% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,3 0,4 (0,1) 423 579 -26,9% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 4 713 6 875 -31,4% 

smart 0,1 0,0 0,1 65 39 66,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 412 410 0,5% 

GM Group 2,0 3,2 (1,2) 2 543 4 155 -38,8% 2,2 4,5 (2,3) 25 490 59 584 -57,2% 

OPEL - 0,4 - - 544 - - 1,2 - - 15 454 - 

CHEVROLET 1,9 2,7 (0,8) 2 440 3 485 -30,0% 2,1 3,3 (1,2) 24 503 43 327 -43,4% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 103 126 -18,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 987 803 22,9% 

BMW Group 1,8 1,7 0,1 2 323 2 178 6,7% 2,1 1,8 0,3 23 948 24 253 -1,3% 

BMW 1,7 1,6 0,1 2 200 2 082 5,7% 2,0 1,7 0,3 22 841 23 092 -1,1% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 123 96 28,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 107 1 161 -4,7% 

MAZDA 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 1 949 2 236 -12,8% 1,5 1,8 (0,3) 17 454 23 180 -24,7% 

LIFAN  1,4 1,4 0,0 1 801 1 787 0,8% 1,2 0,8 0,4 13 835 10 677 29,6% 
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MITSUBISHI 1,0 2,3 (1,3) 1 256 3 048 -58,8% 1,2 2,4 (1,2) 14 095 31 139 -54,7% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,8 0,0 1 026 1 010 1,6% 0,8 0,8 0,0 9 135 10 316 -11,4% 

LAND ROVER 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 808 925 -12,6% 0,7 0,7 0,0 7 593 9 485 -19,9% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1 218 85 156,5% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 1 542 831 85,6% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROEN 

0,6 0,6 0,0 742 779 -4,7% 0,5 0,7 (0,2) 6 298 9 697 -35,1% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 382 370 3,2% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 053 4 891 -37,6% 

CITROЁN 0,3 0,3 0,0 360 409 -12,0% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 245 4 806 -32,5% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 521 500 4,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 475 5 839 -23,4% 

VOLVO 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 422 624 -32,4% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 401 5 957 -26,1% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 361 458 -21,2% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 841 4 469 -14,1% 

CHERY 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 302 427 -29,3% 0,4 0,3 0,1 4 162 4 301 -3,2% 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 251 510 -50,8% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 889 5 424 -28,3% 

RAVON 0,2 - - 247 - - 0,1 - - 756 - - 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 229 452 -49,3% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 906 5 073 -42,7% 

FIAT 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 111 310 -64,2% 0,2 0,2 0,0 1 781 3 175 -43,9% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 3 -66,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 26 37 -29,7% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 107 132 -18,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 000 1 826 -45,2% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0 10 7 42,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 99 35 182,9% 

GEELY 0,2 1,1 (0,9) 225 1 376 -83,6% 0,4 0,7 (0,3) 4 019 9 483 -57,6% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 151 315 -52,1% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 413 4 772 -70,4% 

HONDA 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 151 264 -42,8% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 1 250 4 159 -69,9% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 51 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 163 613 -73,4% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 79 155 -49,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 030 964 6,8% 

ISUZU 0,1 0,0 0,1 77 43 79,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0 460 494 -6,9% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 64 71 -9,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 449 476 -5,7% 

FAW 0,0 - - 43 - - 0,1 - - 735 - - 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 37 130 -71,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0 814 890 -8,5% 

ZOTYE 0,0 - - 37 - - 0,0 - - 227 - - 

IVECO 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 36 96 -62,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0 444 614 -27,7% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 24 125 -80,8% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 134 4 735 -76,1% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 41 -70,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 147 285 -48,4% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 1 1100,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 42 17 147,1% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 3 - - 0,0 - - 34 - - 

HAIMA - 0,0 - - 56 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 114 259 -56,0% 

GREAT WALL - 0,1 - - 102 - - 0,2 - - 3 081 - 

DAEWOO - 1,2 - - 1 621 - 0,7 1,3 (0,6) 8 574 17 119 -49,9% 

JAC - 0,0 - - 5 - - 0,0 - - 137 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  126 658 130 053 -2,6% 100,0 100,0  1 147 670 1 323 297 -13,3% 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

SOLLERS Group  4,2 4,1 0,1  5 340 5 395 -1,0% 3,4 3,2 0,2  39 431 42 513 -7,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 24 125 -80,8% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 134 4 735 -76,1% 

UAZ 4,2 4,1 0,1  5 316 5 270 0,9% 3,3 2,9 0,4  38 297 37 778 1,4% 
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            25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
            OCTOBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – OCTOBER 2016/2015 
 
               Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
               Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
OCTOBER  

# MODEL BRAND 
JANUARY - OCTOBER 

2016 2015 YoY   2016 2015 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 947 9 017 -70  1 Solaris Hyundai 74 079 95 047 -20 968 

2 Solaris Hyundai 7 477 9 507 -2 030  2 Rio KIA 71 225 80 667 -9 442 

3 Granta Lada 6 815 9 308 -2 493  3 Granta Lada 70 437 99 653 -29 216 

4 Vesta Lada 5 074 - -  4 Vesta Lada 42 499 - - 

5 Creta Hyundai 4 576 - -  5 Polo VW 38 982 36 015 2 967 

6 Polo VW 4 474 4 637 -163  6 Duster Renault 36 536 34 313 2 223 

7 Duster Renault 3 472 4 205 -733  7 RAV 4 Toyota 26 229 21 772 4 457 

8 Largus Lada 3 038 3 029 9  8 Niva Chevrolet 24 063 25 357 -1 294 

9 Logan Renault 2 626 3 234 -608  9 Camry Toyota 23 683 25 551 -1 868 

10 4x4 Lada 2 604 2 795 -191  10 Logan Renault 23 679 34 546 -10 867 

11 RAV 4 Toyota 2 518 1 023 1 495  11 Largus Lada 23 341 32 806 -9 465 

12 Sandero Renault 2 455 3 094 -639  12 Sandero Renault 22 718 25 181 -2 463 

13 Kaptur Renault 2 436 - -  13 4x4 Lada 22 676 30 265 -7 589 

14 Niva Chevrolet 2 381 3 039 -658  14 Rapid Škoda 21 274 19 935 1 339 

15 Rapid Škoda 2 222 2 173 49  15 Octavia A7 Škoda 17 929 18 348 -419 

16 Camry Toyota 2 056 2 276 -220  16 Kalina Lada 17 864 32 011 -14 147 

17 Patriot UAZ 1 963 2 298 -335  17 Patriot UAZ 15 516 16 022 -506 

18 Sportage KIA 1 904 1 805 99  18 XRAY Lada 15 124 - - 

19 XRAY Lada 1 899 - -  19 Sportage KIA 15 023 16 248 -1 225 

20 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 721 1 826 -105  20 Qashqai Nissan 14 904 8 549 6 355 

21 Almera Nissan 1 707 1 471 236  21 X-Trail Nissan 14 802 16 537 -1 735 

22 Priora Lada 1 549 1 838 -289  22 Priora Lada 14 612 23 171 -8 559 

23 Tiguan VW 1 451 944 507  23 Creta Hyundai 13 113 - - 

24 LC Prado Toyota 1 388 1 291 97  24 Cee'd KIA 12 694 16 223 -3 529 

25 Kalina Lada 1 346 2 907 -1 561  25 CX-5 Mazda 12 652 14 967 -2 315 

 
 

 
 

 


